Consequently, our net tangible book value as of October 31, 2005 was $0 without giving effect to any changes in the net tangible book value
after October 31, 2005 other than (i) issuance of 972,000 shares of common stock to founders at $.04 but recorded for financial statement
purposes at estimated fair market value of $1.00; (ii) issuance of 1,028,000 shares of common stock to ITN for the transfer of Transferred Assets
at historical cost; (iii) the sale of 3,000,000 units in this initial public offering at a price of $5.50 per unit, less the underwriting discount and
offering expenses; and (iv) the issuance of 290,909 units to certain bridge lenders. Our pro forma net tangible book value as of October 31, 2005
was $14,029,763, or $2.65 per share of outstanding capital stock. Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between
the amount per share paid by the purchasers of our units in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our capital stock
immediately afterwards. This represents an immediate increase of $2.65 per share of capital stock to existing stockholders and an immediate
dilution of $2.85 per share of common stock to the new investors who purchase units in this offering. The following table illustrates this per
share dilution:

Initial price to public $ 5.50
Net tangible book value (deficiency) as of October 31, 2005 $ 0.00
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to:
Issuance of 972,000 shares to founders $ 0.01
Issuance of 1,028,000 shares to ITN for transferred assets 0.03
Bridge investor conversion (0.03)
New investors 2.64

Increase in net tangible book value per share to existing stockholders 2.65

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering 2.65

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors 2.85

   If the underwriters' over-allotment option is exercised in full, dilution per share to new investors would be $2.66 per share of common
stock.

   The following table summarizes the differences between the existing stockholders and the new investors with respect to the number of
shares of common stock purchased, the total consideration paid, and the average price per share paid:

Shares Purchased Total Consideration

Average Price
Per ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent

Founders stock 972,000 18.4% $ 38,880 0.2% $ 0.04
ITN stock for transferred assets 1,028,000 19.4% 165,883 1.0% 0.16
Bridge investors 290,909 5.5% � � �

Subtotal 2,290,909 43.3% 204,763 1.2% 0.09
New investors 3,000,000 56.7% 16,500,000 98.8% 5.50

Total 5,290,909 100.0% $ 16,704,763 100.0% $ 3.16

14

Edgar Filing: Ascent Solar Technologies, Inc. - Form SB-2

20

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND
ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with the financial statements
and related notes to the financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus. This discussion contains forward-looking statements that
relate to future events or our future financial performance. These statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors
that may cause our actual results, levels of activity, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, levels of